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Agenda & Learning Objectives

•Identify initiatives within your organization that would be candidates for the process improvement 
framework and how to quantify the expected results

•Design effective communications for sharing results and improvements with the team and 
stakeholders

•Outline next steps for you and your team to engage the framework and development of your 
process improvement efforts



The Need for an Appropriate 
Process Improvement 

Framework
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Pressure for Revenue Cycle Performance Improvement: 
What Our Clients are Saying?

Accelerate Cash 
Collections

Improve 
Appeals 
Success

Maximize Net 
Revenue Create Greater 

Transparency

Enhance 
Collaboration

Reduce Denials 

Improve Cost to 
Collect
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Polling 20 CFO’s and Rev Cycle Leaders

1) Systemness

4) Transparency

2) Efficiency/Cost to Collect 

3) Scalability

• Evaluate balance between Cost to Collect, Return 
on Investment, and Opportunity Cost

• Optimize system resources to maximize efficiency

• Functional accountability across the System

• Should allow for regional input and transparency

• Standardization of operations before 
centralization

• Agreement that there should be alignment of 
functions

• Establish Brand with consistency among  like-
services

• Standardize processes across system in Key 
Functional Areas

• Develop roadmap to implement ‘The Way’

• Should allow flexibility for discovery of best 
practices and innovation through acquisition

• Establish central point of accountability with 
regional enforcement

• Maximize success from established regional 
leadership/departmental relationships and 
collaboration

• Deliver concise set of standardized reports

• Retain ability for ad hoc analytic drill-down 

CFO - 8.60/10
RC Ldr - 8.56/10

Operational 
Integration

moreless

CFO – 9.05/10
RC Ldr – 9.31/10

Patient 
Experience

samevaries

CFO – 7.73/10
RC Ldr - 8.94/10

Cost to 
Collect

Extremely 
Important

Not 
importan

t
CFO - 8.41/10

RC Ldr – 7.63/10
Autonomy

Funct. 
Mgr.

Consen
sus 
Only

CFO - 8.09/10
RC Ldr - 8.31/10

Process

Standar
d

Sites 
manage

CFO - 8.05/10
RC Ldr - 8.06/10

Future 
Locations

System 
Way

Their Way

CFO – 7.59/10
RC Ldr – 7.38/10

Performance

Single 
Mgt.

Matrix 
Mgt.

CFO – 7.72/10
RC Ldr - 8.00/10

Communication

Consisten
t Concise

As 
needed 

reporting
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Artificial Intelligence

Automation

DisruptionRPA “Bots”
GARBAGE IN 

GARBAGE OUT
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The Journey to Automation…A Performance Improvement 
Approach
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The Journey to Automation…A Performance Improvement 
Approach
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Execute

Target

Collaborate
Align the Right Resources

Performance Analytics

Goal Setting

Strategic Focus

Diverse Thinking

Communicate

Benefit Tracking

Commit 

Monitor  

Adapt
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Target

Performance Analytics Goal Setting Benefit Tracking
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Performance Monitoring in an Improvement Mindset
DO

1. Select Meaningful KPI’s

2.   Assign Ownership

3.  Set S.M.A.R.T Goals

4.  Ensure Ease of Tracking

5.  Embrace the “Noise” 
6.  Align with Strategic Goals  

DON’T 1. Overcomplicate 2. Give in to the “Squeaky Wheel” 3. Forget to Verify!

7.  Establish a single source of truth
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Step 1: Setting the Appropriate Goals

Specific

Measurable

Attainable

Relatable

Time-based



14© 2019 Crowe LLP

Step 2: Quantifying The Opportunity
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Step 3: The Keys to Tracking Financial Benefit 
DENIALS

CREDITS

Benefit GoalActual Benefit Quality Rating

Benefit Goal Project to 
Date (2017)

New Cash

Cash Acceleration $.52M
0 50 100 150 200 250 300

$.52M
0 50 100 150 200 250 300

1. Align benefit tracking with KPI’s assigned to specific initiatives
2. Validate methodology with finance leaders to ensure financial 

statement impact
3. Provide the appropriate lead time for solution implementation 

prior to beginning tracking
4. Delineate between cash acceleration and new cash benefit 
5. Update baselines on a periodic basis


Homepage





				Gross Annual Service Revenue		$   10,705,190,069

				Estimated Net to Gross		24%

				Estimated # of Credit Balances		84,976		need to validate

				Estimated $ of Credit Balances		$44,066,346		need to validate

				Est. # of Employees Working Denials		77		need to validate

				Est. # of Employees Working Credits		27		need to validate

				Zip Code		94143		>>		Translate to State Abbrev		CA

						Submit





				Annual Gross Denials		188,000,000

				Initial Denial Rate		1.76%



				Billing		86000000		$86M

				Patient Access		59000000		$59M

				Utilization		40000000		$40M

				CDM/Charge Issue		2000000		$2M

				HIM		1000000		$1M

								y1 Goal

				Billing		0.8%		3.6		0.0016066973

				Patient Access		0.6%		2		0.0018371151

				Utilization		0.4%		1.6

				CDM/Charge Issue		0.0%		0.1

				HIM		0.0%		0

						1.8%		7.3



				Net Revenue Related to Gross Denials		$   44,744,000

				Final Denial Writeoffs (net)		$   8,936,500		$   8,936,500.0



				Cash on Denied Accounts		$   35,807,500

				Denied realization		19.05%

				Non Denied realization		23.80%

				Realization Gap		4.753457446808510%











High Level Summary and Drill In

										Denials Benefit Summry

												0-12 months		12-24 months		Total

				Year 1		Net Impact				New Cash		$5,204,987		$14,844,281		$20,049,268

				Total Prevention Benefit		$1,711,203				Cash Acceleration		$2,489,035		$4,978,071		$7,467,106

				Total Resolution Benefit		$3,422,406				Total Benefit		$7,694,022		$19,822,352		$27,516,375

				Total Operation Efficiency Benefit		$2,560,414

				Year 2

				Total Prevention Benefit		$4,289,535

				Total Resolution Benefit		$10,259,750

				Total Operation Efficiency Benefit		$5,273,067

				Total Denials Benefit		$27,516,375





				One-Time

				Exemption Pick-up		$4,847,298

				Net Service Revenue Pick-up		$7,663,138

				Patient Balance Transfer (Credit to Debit)		$201,903

				Aged Volume Clean-up (FTE Equivalent)		$332,608

				Ongoing Annual

				Exemption Pick-up		$2,460,488

				Net Service Revenue Pick-up		$1,517,301

				Patient Balance Transfer (Credit to Debit)		$387,654

				Cash collected from overcontractualization clean-up		$1,633,149

				Volume Resolution Benefit (FTE Equivalent)		$1,277,215

				Total Credits Benefit		$20,320,754



				Total Benefit		$47,837,129







DN - Resolution Y1



				Input Data										Client Data

				Annual Gross Revenue		$   10,705,190,069								Estimated Improvement in Realization Gap Year 1		0.38%

				Estimated Net to Gross		24%								Denial Resolution Benefit in Year 1		$   3,422,406

				Estimated Realization Gap		4.75%		0.02856

				Year 1 Goal for Realization Gap Reduction		8.00%		1.90%

				 (Baseline)		Percentage Gap (Baseline)		Nominal Gap

				Auth/Precert		35.25%		8.39%

				Billing/Claim Issue		19.79%		4.71%

				Coordination of Benefits		14.02%		3.34%

				Coverage/Eligibility		28.49%		6.78%

				Duplicate		1.03%		0.24%

				Medical Necessity		36.01%		8.57%

				Non-Covered Services		20.58%		4.90%

				Request for Information		17.99%		4.28%

				Timely Filing		53.20%		12.66%

				Total Initial Denial Rate		12.20%		2.90%

				Initial Denial Dollars		Initial Denial Dollars		Total Opportunity Loss

				Auth/Precert		$   94,535,313		$   7,930,128

				Billing/Claim Issue		$   82,678,342		$   3,894,719

				Coordination of Benefits		$   94,535,313		$   3,155,065

				Coverage/Eligibility		$   94,535,313		$   6,410,917

				Duplicate		$   82,678,342		$   201,890

				Medical Necessity		$   192,275,214		$   16,479,988

				Non-Covered Services		$   93,383,532		$   4,574,632

				Request for Information		$   82,678,342		$   3,540,100

				Timely Filing		$   82,678,342		$   10,468,401

				Total Initial Denials		$   899,978,054		$   26,131,763





DN - Prevention Y1



				Input Data										Client Data

				Annual Gross Revenue		$   10,705,190,069								Estimated Realization Gap		4.75%

				Estimated Net to Gross		24%								Estimated Reduction in Initial Denials		$   35,999,122

				Estimated Realization Gap		4.75%								Denial Prevention Benefit in Year 1		$   1,711,203

				Year 1 Goal for Initial Denial Reduction		4.00%

				Initial Denial Rates (Baseline)

				Auth/Precert		0.88%

				Billing/Claim Issue		0.77%

				Coordination of Benefits		0.88%

				Coverage/Eligibility		0.88%

				Duplicate		0.77%

				Medical Necessity		1.80%

				Non-Covered Services		0.87%

				Request for Information		0.77%

				Timely Filing		0.77%

				Total Initial Denial Rate		8.41%

				Initial Denial Dollars

				Auth/Precert		$   94,535,313

				Billing/Claim Issue		$   82,678,342

				Coordination of Benefits		$   94,535,313

				Coverage/Eligibility		$   94,535,313

				Duplicate		$   82,678,342

				Medical Necessity		$   192,275,214

				Non-Covered Services		$   93,383,532

				Request for Information		$   82,678,342

				Timely Filing		$   82,678,342

				Total Initial Denials		$   899,978,054





DN - Operation Y1



				Input Data										Client Data

				Annual Gross Revenue		$   10,705,190,069								Reduced Denial Volume in Year 1		25,076

				FTE Cost (with benefits)		$   28,200								FTE Savings in Year 1 (#)		2.5

				Average Denial Amount		$   1,436								FTE Savings in Year 1 ($)		$   71,378

				Annualized Denials in Year 1		$   899,978,054								Reduction in Median Days to Close		5.3

				Estimated Reduction in Initial Denials		$   35,999,122								Cash Acceleration Benefit Year 1		$   2,489,035

				Denial Volume (#)		626,900

				FTE Equivalent (9,907/year)		63.28

				Median Days to Close a Denial		53.00								Denial Operational Benefit in Year 1		$   2,560,414

				Year 1 Goal in Reduction in Median Days to Close a Denial		10%

				Daily Denied Net Revenue Year 1		$   469,629

						56400

						28200





DN - Prevention Y2



				Input Data										Client Data

				Annual Gross Revenue		$   10,705,190,069								Estimated Realization Gap		2.90%

				Estimated Net to Gross		24%								Estimated Reduction in Initial Denials		$   147,731,623

				Estimated Realization Gap		2.90%								Denial Prevention Benefit in Year 1		$   4,289,535

				Year 2 Goal for Initial Denial Reduction		15.00%

				Initial Denial Rates (Baseline)

				Auth/Precert		0.81%

				Billing/Claim Issue		0.35%

				Coordination of Benefits		0.81%

				Coverage/Eligibility		0.92%

				Duplicate		1.04%

				Medical Necessity		0.81%

				Non-Covered Services		1.73%

				Request for Information		2.30%

				Timely Filing		0.46%

				Total Initial Denial Rate		9.20%

				Initial Denial Dollars

				Auth/Precert		$   86,176,780

				Billing/Claim Issue		$   36,932,906

				Coordination of Benefits		$   86,176,780

				Coverage/Eligibility		$   98,487,749

				Duplicate		$   110,798,717

				Medical Necessity		$   86,176,780

				Non-Covered Services		$   184,664,529

				Request for Information		$   246,219,372

				Timely Filing		$   49,243,874

				Total Initial Denials		$   984,877,486





DN - Resolution Y2 



				Input Data										Client Data

				Annual Gross Revenue		$   10,705,190,069								Estimated Improvement in Realization Gap Year 1		1.19%

				Estimated Net to Gross		24%								Denial Resolution Benefit in Year 1		$   10,259,750

				Estimated Realization Gap		4.75%

				Year 1 Goal for Realization Gap Reduction		25.00%

				 (Baseline)		Percentage Gap (Baseline)		Nominal Gap

				Auth/Precert		35.25%		8.39%

				Billing/Claim Issue		19.79%		4.71%

				Coordination of Benefits		14.02%		3.34%

				Coverage/Eligibility		28.49%		6.78%

				Duplicate		1.03%		0.24%

				Medical Necessity		36.01%		8.57%

				Non-Covered Services		20.58%		4.90%

				Request for Information		17.99%		4.28%

				Timely Filing		53.20%		12.66%

				Total Initial Denial Rate		12.20%		2.90%

				Initial Denial Dollars		Initial Denial Dollars		Total Opportunity Loss

				Auth/Precert		$   94,535,313		$   7,930,128

				Billing/Claim Issue		$   82,678,342		$   3,894,719

				Coordination of Benefits		$   94,535,313		$   3,155,065

				Coverage/Eligibility		$   94,535,313		$   6,410,917

				Duplicate		$   82,678,342		$   201,890

				Medical Necessity		$   192,275,214		$   16,479,988

				Non-Covered Services		$   93,383,532		$   4,574,632

				Request for Information		$   82,678,342		$   3,540,100

				Timely Filing		$   82,678,342		$   10,468,401

				Total Initial Denials		$   899,978,054		$   26,131,763





DN - Operation Y2



				Input Data										Client Data

				Annual Gross Revenue		$   10,705,190,069								Reduced Denial Volume in Year 1		102,906

				FTE Cost (with benefits)		$   28,400								FTE Savings in Year 1 (#)		10.4

				Average Denial Amount		$   1,436								FTE Savings in Year 1 ($)		$   294,996

				Annualized Denials in Year 2		$   863,978,932								Reduction in Median Days to Close		10.6

				Estimated Reduction in Initial Denials		$   147,731,623								Cash Acceleration Benefit Year 1		$   4,978,071

				Denial Volume (#)		601,824

				FTE Equivalent (9,907/year)		60.75

				Median Days to Close a Denial		53.00								Denial Operational Benefit in Year 1		$   5,273,067

				Year 2 Goal in Reduction in Median Days to Close a Denial		20%

				Daily Denied Net Revenue Year 1		$   469,629





OT-ExemptionPU



				Inputted Data						Client Data

				Estimated $ of Credit Balances		$   44,066,346				One-Time Exemption Pickup		$   4,847,298

				Machine Learning Exemption %		11.0%





OT-NSR PU



				Inputted Data						Client Data

				Estimated $ of Credit Balances		$   44,066,346				Net Service Revenue Pick-up		$   7,663,138

				Machine Learning Overall %		47.0%

				Machine Learning Adjustment %		74.0%

				Credit Liability Reserve		50.0%





OT-Pat Bal Trans



				Inputted Data						Client Data

				Estimated # of Credit Balances		84,976				Patient Balance Transfer (Credit to Debit)		$   201,903

				Machine Learning Overall Volume %		75.0%

				Machine Learning Patient Volume %		32.0%

				Avg. Volume with Matching Debit		15.0%

				Avg. Patient Refund		$   33.00





OT-AgedVolume



				Inputted Data						Client Data

				Estimated # of Credit Balances		84,976				Aged Volume Clean-up (FTE Equivalent)		6.65

				Machine Learning Overall Volume %		62.0%				Wage Savings of Volume Clean-up		$   332,608

				Avg. Minutes to Resolve		15

				Avg. Monthly Working Minutes		9,900

				Total Annual Cost for Credit Balance Analyst		$   50,000.00





ON-ExemptionPU



				Inputted Data						Client Data

				Estimated $ of Credit Balances		$   14,541,894				Annual Exemption Pick-up		$   2,460,488

				Machine Learning Exemption %		3.0%

				Avg. Machine Learning Dollar %		47.0%





ON-NSR PU



				Inputted Data						Client Data

				Estimated $ of Credit Balances		$   14,541,894				Net Service Revenue Pick-up		$   1,517,301

				Machine Learning Overall %		47.0%

				Machine Learning Adjustment %		74.0%

				Credit Liability Reserve		50.0%





ON-Pat Bal Trans



				Inputted Data						Client Data

				Estimated # of Credit Balances		27,192				Patient Balance Transfer (Credit to Debit)		$   387,654

				Machine Learning Overall Volume %		75.0%

				Machine Learning Patient Volume %		32.0%

				Avg. Volume with Matching Debit		15.0%

				Avg. Patient Refund		$   33.00





ON-SecondaryPU



				Inputted Data						Client Data

				Estimated $ of Credit Balances		$   14,541,894				Cash collected from overcontractualization clean-up		$   1,633,149

				Machine Learning Overall %		47.0%

				% of Credits Reversed to Debit		4.5%

				Success Rate of Collecting in First Month		59.0%





ON-VolumePU



				Inputted Data						Client Data

				Estimated # of Credit Balances		27,192				Aged Volume Clean-up (FTE Equivalent)		25.54

				Machine Learning Overall Volume %		62.0%				Wage Savings of Volume Clean-up		$   1,277,215

				Avg. Minutes to Resolve		15

				Avg. Monthly Working Minutes		9,900

				Total Annual Cost for Credit Balance Analyst		$   50,000.00





State Exemption %

		State		One-Time Exemption %		Ongoing Exemption %

		AK		11%		3%

		AL		11%		3%

		AR		9%		2%

		AZ		11%		3%

		CA		11%		3%

		CO		11%		3%

		CT		9%		2%

		DE		0%		0%

		FL		6%		1%

		GA		9%		2%

		HI		0%		0%

		IA		9%		2%

		ID		0%		0%

		IL		9%		2%

		IN		9%		2%

		KS		9%		2%

		KY		9%		2%

		LA		0%		0%

		MA		0%		0%

		MD		11%		3%

		ME		11%		3%

		MI		6%		1%

		MN		11%		3%

		MO		11%		3%

		MS		11%		3%

		MT		11%		3%

		NC		9%		2%

		ND		0%		0%

		NE		11%		3%

		NH		9%		2%

		NJ		9%		2%

		NM		9%		2%

		NV		0%		0%

		NY		9%		2%

		OH		9%		2%

		OK		9%		2%

		OR		11%		3%

		PA		9%		2%

		RI		9%		2%

		SC		9%		2%

		SD		0%		0%

		TN		9%		2%

		TX		11%		3%

		UT		9%		2%

		VA		11%		3%

		VT		11%		3%

		WA		9%		2%

		WI		6%		1%

		WV		11%		3%

		WY		9%		2%
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Reduce overall cost to collect 

Maximize net revenue 

Improve scalability and consistency in results 

All of the above 

I don’t have any current pressure to improve 
performance

As you look at the internal pressures of your organization, what is the main driver for revenue cycle 
performance improvement?

a

b

c

d

Polling Question #1

e
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Execute

Commit Monitor Adapt
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Pillar 1: Create and Commit to a Plan

Human 
Resources

Tech 
Resources

Financial 
Resources

Organizational Commitment to Improvement
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Pillar 2: Monitor Progress: Sustainability 

Typical 
Revenue 
Trend

6 
M

O
N

TH
S

12
 M

O
N

TH
S

18
 M

O
N

TH
S

Keys to sustainability:

• Appropriate structure and resources of Revenue Integrity/Performance Management department to support 
• Appropriate interface with key clinical and revenue cycle departments to ensure communications re: trends, performance
• Appropriate accountability and responsibility at department level re: responding to inquiries, exceptions, etc. 
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Pillar 3: Adapt to Change 

Plan

Execute

Review

Adapt

Areas of Risk Requiring Mitigation

1. Changes in Resource Availability
2. New Performance Issues
3. Changes in Organizational Structure
4. Payor Behavior Changes
5. Lack of Impact of Implemented initiatives
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0% - 25%

25% - 50%

50% - 75%

75% - 100%

In a 2017 survey of hospital leadership conducted by HFMA, what percentage of health systems have 
implemented a dedicated revenue integrity/performance improvement department?

a

b

c

d

Polling Question #2
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Collaborate

Communicate Diverse Thinking Strategic Focus
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• Determine 
Frequency of each 
communication

• Weekly 
(Status 
Updates)

• Monthly 
(Executive 
Update)

• Quarterly 
(Steering 
Committee)

• Select 
Communication 
Medium(s)

• SharePoint
• Email
• Online 

Dashboard
• In-Person

• Define the 
communication 
that will be made

• Status 
updates

• Initiative 
Spotlights

• Benefit 
Tracking

• Identify 
Stakeholders who 
require updates

• Leadership
• Management
• Line Staff

Pillar 1: Design a Communication Plan

Who? What? How? When?
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0% - 25%

25% - 50% 

50% - 75% 

75% - 100% 

A Harvard Business Review survey of 182 senior managers found that __% believe that meetings come at the 
expense of deep thinking?

a

b

c

d

Polling Question #3
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Pillar 2: Establish a Diverse Execution Team

Coding 

Billing

Follow-upReimbursement

Finance

Keys to obtain diverse thoughts during 
problem solving

1. Assign ownership of the initiative to the 
entire group instead of a single individual

2. Agree on collective goals
3. Review data/findings together to gather 

multiple interpretations
4. Set intermediate goals within the 

committee to internally monitor progress 
and create accountability

AR 
Initiatives
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Pillar 3: Maintain Alignment with Strategic Focus

Health System Strategy

Revenue Cycle 
Goals

Claim Status 
Automation

Benefits of Aligning with Strategic Focus

1. Greater executive sponsorship
2. Sustainability of solutions
3. More support from ancillary departments 

(IT, Analytics)
4. Eliminate wasteful initiatives
5. Greater focus on what matters
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Strongly
Disagree

On a rating from 1-5, how strongly do you feel that your revenue cycle initiatives are aligned with your 
organization’s strategic goals?

1

Polling Question #4

2 3 4 5
Disagree Neutral Agree Strongly

Agree



Thank you!

Proprietary & Confidential
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